Cash flows are discounted at the weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The WACC is calculated for each country and

corresponds with the minimum return required by providers of funds to the company (shareholders and creditors). It is calculated

on the basis of a financial position that is standard for the industry. The average after-tax WACC weighted, for each country, by

Global Proportionate EBITDA less fixed rents and fixed fees, was 6.3% for 2021.

For information purposes, the pre-tax WACC figures used by segment are as follows:

France 6.0 %
Continental Europe 6.0 %
North America (NA) 7.1 %
IBSA 8.4 %

9.5.2 Sensitivity of goodwill figures to assumptions made

At December 31, 2021, the group’s valuation was much higher than the carrying amount of goodwill.

Given the specific risks related to the Covid-19 health crisis and the associated recommendations made by the French financial

markets authority (AMF), sensitivity tests of changes to operating cash flow used an increase/decrease of between 5% and 10%.

The following table shows the sensitivity of goodwill figures by segment to assumptions made:

(in € millions)
Discount rate for cash flows Change in the terminal value

multiple
Change in forecast operating

cash flows (before tax)
0.50 % -0.50 % 1.0x -1.0x 10.00 % -10.00 %

Goodwill France (70.7) 73.4 171.5 (171.5) 234.5 (234.5)
Goodwill Europe (14.2) 14.7 36.4 (36.4) 47.6 (47.6)
Goodwill North America (4.9) 5.1 12.7 (12.7) 15.8 (15.8)
Goodwill IBSA (13.7) 14.2 35.0 (35.0) 45.4 (45.4)

At December 31, 2021:

– An increase (or decrease) of 50 basis points in the assumptions adopted regarding each country’s WACC would not lead

to an impairment of goodwill in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

– A 1.0x increase or decrease in the terminal value multiple would not lead to an impairment of goodwill in the Group’s

consolidated financial statements.

– A 10% increase or decrease in forecast operating cash flows would not lead to an impairment of goodwill in the Group’s

consolidated financial statements.

9.5.3 Impairment tests on other non-current assets

The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units (CGUs) are based on a value-in-use calculation. Within the Group, a CGU